institutions in the U.S. dedicated to public science, and possessed the third planetarium in the 

U.S.  

The Observatory operated continuously from 1935 until January 6, 2002, when it closed for a 

comprehensive renovation and expansion. This ambitious Ninety Three Million Dollars 

($93,000,000.00) project renewed the Observatory's world-class standing and restored and 

enhanced the Observatory's ability to pursue its public astronomy mission, all driven by a 

commitment to excellence and enabled by a successful public-private partnership between the

[...]

The Department will conduct a preliminary evaluation of all proposals submitted by the 

deadline to determine compliance with proposal requirements and mandatory document 

submissions.   

• Cover Letter.  Refer to Exhibit B. 

• Proposal Deposit:  Fifteen Thousand Dollar ($15,000.00) 

• Compliance Documents.  Refer to Exhibits D, H, I, and J. 

• Background and Experience.  Refer to Exhibit C. 

• Financial Capacity.  Refer to Exhibit C. 

Level II – Evaluation and Scoring Criteria of Proposal Items: 
For the purposes of Level II evaluation, the responsive proposals will be evaluated,

[...]

• E-mail addresses, and any other information needed by City staff to contact proposers;  

• A statement that the proposing entity confirms its acknowledgement and acceptance of the 

terms and conditions set forth herein, without exceptions. 

2.  Proposal Deposit 

All proposals must include a Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) Proposal Deposit in the 

form of a cashier’s check only, payable to the City of Los Angeles.  This amount shall be 

payable as a guarantee that the selected proposer will enter into an Agreement for the 

Concession.  The selected proposer shall have forty-five (45) calendar days from the date the